

To be argued by:
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
10 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Fourth Department**

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.,

No. CA 23-00179

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.,

Defendants-Appellants,

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION**

ANDREA OSER

Deputy Solicitor General

BRIAN LUSIGNAN

Assistant Solicitor General

MONICA WAGNER

Deputy Bureau Chief

ELIZABETH MORGAN

MIHIR A. DESAI

Assistant Attorneys General

Environmental Protection Bureau

Of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General, State of New York

Attorney for State of New York and

the N.Y. State Department of

Environmental Conservation

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

(518) 776-2399

Brian.Lusignan@ag.ny.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Framework.....	3
1. Solid Waste Management under the Environmental Conservation Law	3
2. Air Emissions under the Clean Air Act and the Climate Law	5
3. The Green Amendment.....	6
B. Factual Background	8
1. The Landfill.....	8
2. Monitoring and Enforcement by DEC	11
C. This Proceeding and the Decision and Order Below.	14
ARGUMENT	
FAFE LACKS A CLEAR LEGAL RIGHT TO COMPEL DEC TO TAKE ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST WASTE MANAGEMENT	17
A. DEC Has Long Had Discretion to Decide Whether and How to Enforce the Laws, Regulations and Permit Conditions that Apply to the Landfill.....	18

	Page
B. The Green Amendment Does Not Abrogate DEC’s Enforcement Discretion or Require the State to Take Action Against Third Parties.....	23
1. Neither the language nor history of the Green Amendment requires the State to take enforcement action against Waste Management.	23
2. Other States’ Green Amendments have not been interpreted to require action against third parties.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brusco v. Braun</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 674 (1994)	18
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	28
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	28
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Mont. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Conservation</i> , 403 Mont. 225 (2021)	33
<i>Community Action against Lead Poisoning v. Lyons</i> , 43 A.D.2d 201 (3d Dep’t 1974)	22
<i>Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town Corp.</i> , 299 N.Y. 512 (1949)	27
<i>Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Sys., Inc.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 355 (1987)	20
<i>Funk v. Wolf</i> , 144 A.3d 228 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2016)	32
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	19, 22, 25, 29
<i>Jones v. Beame</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978)	20
<i>Klosterman v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	18-19
<i>Matter of Abrams v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 990 (1976)	18, 20
<i>Matter of Cty. of Chemung v. Shah</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 244 (2016)	19

<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,</i> 296 Mont. 207 (1999)	33
<i>NLRB v. Fruit and Vegetables Packers and Warehousemen,</i> <i>Local 760,</i> 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	26
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i> 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	24
<i>Pa. Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth,</i> 640 Pa. 55 (2017)	31
<i>Park Cty. Env'tl. Council v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,</i> 402 Mont. 168 (2020)	33
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth,</i> 623 Pa. 564 (2013).....	31
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.,</i> 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	26
<i>SHAD Alliance v. Smith Haven Mall,</i> 66 N.Y.2d 496 (1985)	24
<i>The Alliance to End Chickens as Kaporos v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't,</i> 152 A.D.3d 113 (1st Dep't 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	19, 29
<i>Walsh v. La Guardia,</i> 269 N.Y. 437 (1936)	18
Constitutions	
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 9	7

Mont. Const.	
art. IX, § 1	7
art. IX, § 1t	32
N.Y. Const.	
art. I, § 11	27
art. I, § 19	1, 3, 24, 27
art. XI, § 1	27
art. XVII, § 1	27
art. XVII, § 3	27
art. XIX, § 1	7
Pa. Const.	
art. I, § 27	7, 30

State Statutes

2019 Laws of N.Y.	
Ch. 106 (S. 6599), § 7	6

Environmental Conservation Law

§ 19-0311(1)	5
§ 27-0106	4
§ 27-0707	3
§ 71-2103(1)	6, 20
§ 71-2703(1)	4, 20
§ 71-2727	4
§ 71-2727(3)	20
§ 75-0107(1)	6

State Administrative Procedure Act

§ 401(2)	9-10
----------------	------

State Rules and Regulations

6 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations

§ 201-6.3(c)	5
§ 201-6.4	5
§ 201-6.4(e)	5
§ 201-6.4(h)	5

former § 360-1.9(d)(1)	4
former § 360-1.9(d)(3)	4
former § 360-1.14	3
former § 360-1.14(m).....	4
former § 360-2.3	4
former § 360-2.9	4
former § 360-2.11	4
former § 360-2.17	3-4
§ 360.4	4
§ 621.13(a).....	6, 21
§ 621.13(b).....	12

Federal Regulations

40 CFR	
part 70	5
§ 60.753(d).....	9
§ 60.755(c)	9
§ 60.755(c)(4).....	10
66 Fed. Reg. 63,180 (December 5, 2001).....	5

Miscellaneous Authorities

Governor’s Memorandum, L. 1973, Ch. 399, N.Y.S. Legislative Annual	20
